### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

Franchise Tax Board of the State of California, *Petitioner*,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM C. HILSON, JR. SCOTT W. DEPEEL ANN HODGES FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9646 Butterfield Way Sacramento, CA 95827

PAT LUNDVALL
DEBBIE LEONARD
McDonald Carano LLP
2300 West Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89102

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON

DANIEL WINIK

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS DEEPLY IMPORTANT	2
II. HALL WAS WRONGLY DECIDED, AND STARE DECISIS IS NO REASON TO PRESERVE IT	5
A. Hyatt's Defense Of <i>Hall</i> Relies On A Selective And Incorrect Reading Of Precedents	5
B. Stare Decisis Considerations Are At Their Weakest Here	9
CONCLUSION	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Page(s)
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)3, 4, 7, 8
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992)10
Beersv. $Arkansas, 61$ U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858)7
$Chisholm\ {\tt v.}\ Georgia, 2\ {\tt U.S.}\ (2\ {\tt Dall.})\ 419\ (1793)7$
Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick Railroad Co., 109 U.S. 446 (1883)7
Hohn~v.~United~States, 524~U.S.~236~(1998)10
Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)
Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)9
$Montejo \ v. \ Louisiana, 556 \ U.S. \ 778 \ (2009) \dots \dots 10$
Nathan v. Virginia, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781)6
$Nevada \ v. \ Hall, 440 \ U.S. \ 410 \ (1979) \dots 1, 6, 7, 8$
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)
Paulus v. South Dakota, 227 N.W. 52 (N.D. 1929)8
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)9, 10
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)10
Sam v. Sam. 134 P.3d 761 (N.M. 2006)4

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	5, 6
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania, 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	7
DOCKETED CASES	
Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt, No. 14-1175 (U.S.)	2
Nevada Department of Wildlife v. Smith, No. 17-1348 (U.S.)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stempel, Jeffrey W., Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board of California: Perils of Undue Disputing Zeal and Undue Immunity for Government-Inflicted Injury, 18 Nev. L.J. 61 (2017)	4
Woolhandler, Ann, Interstate Sovereign Immunity, 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249	8
